– This 46 

section shall not apply to vacant positions (i) within the Department of Transportation or (ii) 47 

reclassified pursuant to Section 30.18(e) of this act. 48 

49 

CAP STATE FUNDED PORTION OF NONPROFIT SALARIES 50 

SECTION 6.26.  No more than one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) in 1 

State funds may be used for the annual salary of any individual employee of a nonprofit 2 

organization receiving State funds. For the purposes of this section, the term "State funds" 3 

means funds as defined in G.S. 143C-1-1(d)(25) and any interest earnings that accrue from 4

[...]

2016-2017, receipts for the Internal Service Fund shall not exceed one hundred eighty-eight 46 

million two hundred seventy-four thousand five hundred five dollars ($188,274,505). For each 47 

year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium, receipts may be increased for specific purposes to a 48 

maximum of one hundred ninety-five million dollars ($195,000,000), following consultation 49 

with the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations each time a requirement 50 

for an increase is identified. Rates approved by the Office of State Budget and Management 51 

(OSBM) to support the IT Internal Service Fund shall be based on this fund limit.

[...]

the Fund exceeds the required limit, rates shall be adjusted within 30 days. The Internal Service 1 

Fund may also collect in each year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium two hundred nineteen 2 

thousand seven hundred ninety-one dollars ($219,791) to fund Workers' Compensation and up 3 

to one million five hundred forty-nine thousand seven hundred twenty-nine dollars 4 

($1,549,729) over the biennium to fund FirstNet. 5 

SECTION 7.2.(b)  For the 2016-2017 fiscal year, budget requirements and 6 

associated rates shall be developed based on actual service costs for fiscal year 2014-2015. 7 

These budget requirements and associated rates shall be developed and reported to the Joint 8

[...]

receipts that the Department of Information Technology has collected or from federal funding 31 

intended for any State program or project. 32 

SECTION 7.2.(f)  The State Chief Information Officer shall identify IT 33 

Restructuring savings of at least nine million one hundred four thousand ten dollars 34 

($9,104,010) in fiscal year 2015-2016 and savings of at least twenty million one hundred four 35 

thousand ten dollars ($20,104,010) in fiscal year 2016-2017. As savings are accrued, the 36 

OSBM shall reduce the IT Internal Service Fund and agency budgets to reflect the savings, 37

[...]

IT Restructuring $3,238,804 $2,029,509 12 

Maintenance Management System Replacement $173,180 $129,901 13 

Law Enforcement Information Exchange $288,474 – 14 

15 

SECTION 7.3.(b)  Of the funds appropriated for Information Technology 16 

Modernization, the sum of five hundred fifty-two thousand eight hundred seventy-four dollars 17 

($552,874) for fiscal year 2015-2016 and five hundred twenty-eight thousand seventy-four 18 

dollars ($528,074) for fiscal year 2016-2017 shall be transferred to the Department of Revenue 19 

to fund four security positions. The security positions shall include a Security Design Engineer, 20 

a Security Impact Analyst, and two Security Specialists. 21 

SECTION 7.3.(c)  The funds appropriated for Maintenance Management System 22

[...]

Statewide Procurement Office as indicated below. The report shall include the amount of the 5 

award, the contract term, the award recipient, the using agency, and a short description of the 6 

nature of the award, as follows: 7 

(1) For contract awards greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to 8 

the cochairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Information 9 

Technology and the Fiscal Research Division on a monthly basis. 10 

(2) For all contract awards outside the established purchasing system, to the 11 

Department of Administration, Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on 12